

GAHC010087382025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : CrI.A./143/2025

NIZAMUDDIN BHUYAN
S/O-LATE JAHAN BOXO BHUYAN,R/O-VILL-KHUDRA NARIKOLA,P.S-
ABHAYAPURI,DIST-BONGAIGAON,ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM
REP. BY THE PP,ASSAM

2:MUSSTT ARJUFA BEGUM
W/O-MONSER ALI
R/O-DUMURIA PAHARTOLI
P.S-ABHAYAPURI
DIST-BONGAIGAON
ASSAM-78338

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. N I KHAN, MR Z KAMAR,MRS. M TALUKDAR,MR. S Z RAHMAN

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM,

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PARTHIVJYOTI SAIKIA

29/04/2025

Heard Mr. Z Kamar, learned Senior counsel assisted by Mr. N I Khan, the learned counsel for the appellant and Ms. N Das, the learned Additional Public Prosecutor, Assam for the State of Assam.

The appeal is admitted for hearing.

Issue notice.

No formal notice is required to be sent to the respondent No. 1 as because Ms. Das, the learned Additional Public Prosecutor, Assam has accepted notice on behalf of the respondent No. 1. However, extra copy of the memo of appeal shall be provided to her.

The appellant shall take steps for service of notice upon the respondent No. 2 through the office of the Public Prosecutor.

Call for the LCR.

List this matter again on **21.05.2025**.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant