

GAHC010087392025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : I.A.(Crl.)/398/2025

NIZAMUDDIN BHUYAN
S/O-LATE JAHAN BOXO BHUYAN,R/O-VILL-KHUDRA NARIKOLA,P.S-
ABHAYAPURI,DIST-BONGAIGAON,ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM
REP. BY THE PP,ASSAM

2:MUSSTT ARJUFA BEGUM
W/O-MONSER ALI
R/O-DUMURIA PAHARTOLI
P.S-ABHAYAPURI
DIST-BONGAIGAON
ASSAM-78338

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. N I KHAN,

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM,

Linked Case : Crl.A./143/2025

NIZAMUDDIN BHUYAN
S/O-LATE JAHAN BOXO BHUYAN
R/O-VILL-KHUDRA NARIKOLA
P.S-ABHAYAPURI
DIST-BONGAIGAON
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM
REP. BY THE PP
ASSAM

2:MUSSTT ARJUFA BEGUM
W/O-MONSER ALI
R/O-DUMURIA PAHARTOLI
P.S-ABHAYAPURI
DIST-BONGAIGAON
ASSAM-783384

Advocate for : MR. N I KHAN
Advocate for : PP
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MANISH CHOUDHURY

ORDER

Date : 06.08.2025

Mr. Z. Kamar, learned Senior Counsel assisted by Mr. N.I. Khan, learned counsel for the petitioner; Mr. R.R. Kaushik, learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the respondent no. 1, State of Assam; and Ms. L. Devi, learned legal Aid Counsel for the respondent no. 2 are present.

List the case on 22.08.2025.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant